

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0404

State of New Hampshire

v.

Corey V. Donovan

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By its attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA,
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI,
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Zachary L. Higham
N.H. Bar No. 270237
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
Criminal Justice Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671

(15-minute Oral Argument Requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
A. Facts of the Arrest	9
B. The defendant’s case	13
C. The Suppression Hearing	14
D. Trial Court’s Order on the Defendant’s motion to Suppress	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS	19
A. Standard of Review	19
B. The trial court correctly ruled that the defendant was not seized prior to his arrest.....	19
II. EVEN IF THE ENCOUNTER WITH THE DEFENDANT DEVELOPED INTO A SEIZURE, THE SEIZURE WAS LAWFUL PURSUANT TO THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT.	23
III. THE TRIAL COURT SUSTAINABLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT EXCLUDED IRRELEVANT DRUG EVIDENCE FROM THE DEFENDANT’S TRIAL.	28
A. Standard of Review	28
B. The fact that Donahue also possessed drugs did not make it less probable that the defendant knew he had drugs in his pocket.....	28
C. If the trial court erred, the error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.	31
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atchley v. State</i> , 393 So. 2d 1034 (Ala. Crim. App. 1981)	21
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	19
<i>In re Est. of Couture</i> , 166 N.H. 101 (2014).....	33
<i>People v. Rudasil</i> , 53 A.D.2d 541 (N.Y. App. Div. 1976).....	21
<i>State v. Ball</i> , 124 N.H. 226 (1983)	19
<i>State v. Beauchesne</i> , 151 N.H. 803 (2005).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Blesdell-Moore</i> , 166 N.H. 183 (2014).....	19
<i>State v. Cartier</i> , 133 N.H. 217 (1990)	30
<i>State v. Craveiro</i> , 155 N.H. 423 (2007)	24, 27
<i>State v. D'Amour</i> , 150 N.H. 122 (2003).....	26
<i>State v. Daoud</i> , 158 N.H. 779 (2009)	21
<i>State v. Dion</i> , 164 N.H. 544 (2013).....	27
<i>State v. Enderson</i> , 148 N.H. 252 (2002)	32
<i>State v. Farnsworth</i> , 126 N.H. 656 (1985).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Guyette</i> , 139 N.H. 526 (1995)	29
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 172 N.H. 774 (2020).....	20
<i>State v. Joyce</i> , 159 N.H. 440 (2009).....	20, 21, 23
<i>State v. Kathryn Pate</i> , Case No. 2020-0033 (N.H. Dec. 16, 2020).....	25, 26
<i>State v. LaBarre</i> , 160 N.H. 1 (2010)	24
<i>State v. Lambert</i> , 147 N.H. 295 (2001)	28
<i>State v. Licks</i> , 154 N.H. 491 (2006)	19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 150 N.H. 53 (2003).....	31

<i>State v. Maynard</i> , 114 N.H. 525 (1974)	24, 27
<i>State v. McKinnon-Andrews</i> , 151 N.H. 19 (2004).....	27
<i>State v. Moscillo</i> , 139 N.H. 79 (1994).....	29
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 173 N.H. 251 (2020).....	19
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 570 P.2d 111 (Or. Ct. App. 1977).....	21
<i>State v. Psomiades</i> , 139 N.H. 480 (1995)	24
<i>State v. Quezada</i> , 141 N.H. 258 (1996).....	23
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 149 N.H. 118 (2003).....	33
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 126 N.H. 257 (1985).....	19
<i>State v. Spates</i> , 588 So. 2d 398 (La. Ct. App. 1991).....	30
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 157 N.H. 124 (2008).....	20
<i>State v. Tibaldi</i> , 165 N.H. 306 (2013)	32
<i>State v. Vohnoutka</i> , 292 N.W.2d 756 (Minn. 1980).....	21
<i>State v. White</i> , 155 N.H. 119 (2007)	28
<i>State v. Woodbury</i> , 172 N.H. 358 (2019)	33
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	20
<i>Wilborn v. State</i> , No. 03-03-00186-CR, 2004 WL 34878 (Tex. App. Jan. 8, 2004).....	30

Statutes

RSA 631:2-b, III.....	7
-----------------------	---

Rules

<i>Fed. R. Evid.</i> 402	31
N.H. R. Ev. 401	29
N.H. R. Ev. 402.....	31

N.H. R. Ev. 404 31
